PETILEN YY. 1668(UV) @ Petkim
HIGH Density Polyethylene (HDPE)

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE TO FOOD CONTACT REGULATIONS

We confirm that the product fulfills the applicable requirements on substances used for the manufacturing
of materials and articles or components of articles intended to come into contact with foodstuff in
accordance with following regulations, standards and recommendations below.

TURKEY

e This product has been certified by Turkish Republic Food, Agriculture and Livestock Ministry.

e Production Permission Certificate, dated 12.08.2013 and numbered with TR-35-K-017539 related to
plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with foodstuffs set forth in Turkish
Food Codex Statute published in Official Gazette dated 16 November 1997 with Number 23172.

EUROPEAN UNION

e Commission Framework Regulation (EU) No.1935/2004/EC.

e Commission Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 of January 14, 2011 as included amendments.

e Commission Regulation EC No. 2023/2006 on Good Manufacturing Practice for materials and
articles intended to come into contact with Food.

GERMANY
e BfR-Empfehlung, Recommendations on Food Contact Materials, Ill. Polyethylene as of 01.09.2017.

USA

e Code of Federal Regulations, issued by the Food and Drug Administration (FDA), Requirements of
plastics in contact with foodstuff set forth in 21 CFR § 177.1520 (a)(2)(i) used in articles that
contact with food, except for articles used for packing or holding food during cooking.

e All adjuvants used in the manufacture of this product are cleared according to Part 178 (Indirect
food additives) or are generally recognized as safe (GRAS).

CHINA

e GB 4806.1-2016 — National standard on general safety requirements for materials and articles in
food contact — for polymer resins.

e (B.4806.6-2016- National standard on plastic resins for food contact use - Appendix A-91 ethylene
homopolymer.

e GB9685-2016 as of 19.10.2017 - National standard on the use of additives in food containers and
packaging materials.

KG.UG-BF-F1522-ING Rev. Date: 15.11.2018

PETKIM PETROKIMYA HOLDING A.S.

Siteler Mah. Necmettin Giritlioglu Cad. No: 6
35800 Aliaga/iZMiR

Tel: +90 232 616 12 40 Fax: +90 232 616 12 48
Web address: www.petkim.com.tr

Page 1/2


https://srvqdmsv5/kalite/QDMSNET/Document/DokumanGoruntuleme.aspx?ROWINDEX=0&PAGEINDEX=0&kod=UR.10-BF-U1021&revNo=0&Criteria=lgTnTxmwatmmBO8s5jRMAeAJAPMWPvDXUXdFgH%C3%9F%C3%9F%C3%9FwnRdlEMVOdRYwlddInogQyJqZhuYZEfCT3EPjgGhowntbq%C3%9F%C3%9F%C3%9FTLunUbfzGYk870QKduKXUddFkhdT4qYPnnr012j4eAr8oEPV0idjI5D9cj2W9neNxfKOq81fzF0CWSaipRX20vZfO$$$TImCx57DZn%C3%9F%C3%9F%C3%9FGyYiHCAFPEP$$$H5ffky7p1G38xmJPO9ECnbil1EciTjQLSDjiG5hkR8JPcQ7dgvr4OtnTL
http://www.petkim.com.tr/

PETILEN YY. 1668(UV) (@ Petkim
HIGH Density Polyethylene (HDPE)

ADDITIVES

e This product does not contain monomers which are regulated with specific migration limit.

e This product contains intentionally added dual-use additives which are subject to disclosure of
adequate information as described in Annex IV of Commission Regulation (EU) 10/2011. The
identity of these substances can be disclosed for testing purposes upon special request and under
maintaining secrecy.

e This product contains additives with specific migration limit. The identity of these substances can
be disclosed for testing purposes upon special request and under maintaining secrecy.

MIGRATION LEVEL AND TESTING

The overall migration shall be less than 10 mg/dm? set out in Article 12 of Commission Regulation (EU)
2011/10. Representative samples from product which have been tested at 40°C for 10 days (OM2) in food
simulant A, B, C, D1, D2 did not exceed the limit of 10 mg/dm? for overall migration. Indicated data are the
results of our investigations and only represent the samples from the product. The migration test results
may differ from the performance of the final plastic material or article under the actual and foreseeable
conditions of use. It is the responsibility of customers and/or users to check if the final materials and
articles are suitable for the intended use and comply with the applicable regulations.

This declaration is only valid for PETKiM’s product mentioned above. This declaration does not cover:

=  Any modification of the product by any addition of any other product to it,
= Anyirreversible modification of the product resulting from a processing of the product,
= Aninadequate use and/or storage of the product and the final material or articles.

Disclaimer

© 2018 PETKIM PETROKIMYA HOLDING A.S. To the best of our knowledge, the information contained herein is
accurate and reliable as of the date of publication, however we do not assume any liability whatsoever for the
accuracy and completeness of such information. The legislation cited above only applies to the material as produced
in PETKIM’s facilities. Hence, this declaration does not guarantee any additive, pigment or others which will be
subsequently used or added later by the manufacturer or a third party. To guarantee final packaging material and its
compliance under actual and foreseeable conditions of use is the responsibility of the manufacturer solely that
produces the final material or article. The present declaration is based on the status of the legislation at the date
written below. When new declarations are published in the internet portal; the previous ones automatically become
invalid. The declaration is only for our customers and competent authorities. It is not intended for publication in
printed or electronic form by others. Thus, publication is not allowed without written permission.

This declaration is issued by an electronic system and will not be signed. If you require any further information, please
contact via mail dds@petkim.com.tr

KG.UG-BF-F1522-ING Rev. Date: 15.11.2018

PETKIM PETROKIMYA HOLDING A.S.

Siteler Mah. Necmettin Giritlioglu Cad. No: 6
35800 Aliaga/iZMiR

Tel: +90 232 616 12 40 Fax: +90 232 616 12 48
Web address: www.petkim.com.tr

Page 2/2


https://srvqdmsv5/kalite/QDMSNET/Document/DokumanGoruntuleme.aspx?ROWINDEX=0&PAGEINDEX=0&kod=UR.10-BF-U1021&revNo=0&Criteria=lgTnTxmwatmmBO8s5jRMAeAJAPMWPvDXUXdFgH%C3%9F%C3%9F%C3%9FwnRdlEMVOdRYwlddInogQyJqZhuYZEfCT3EPjgGhowntbq%C3%9F%C3%9F%C3%9FTLunUbfzGYk870QKduKXUddFkhdT4qYPnnr012j4eAr8oEPV0idjI5D9cj2W9neNxfKOq81fzF0CWSaipRX20vZfO$$$TImCx57DZn%C3%9F%C3%9F%C3%9FGyYiHCAFPEP$$$H5ffky7p1G38xmJPO9ECnbil1EciTjQLSDjiG5hkR8JPcQ7dgvr4OtnTL
http://www.petkim.com.tr/
mailto:dds@petkim.com.tr

